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HIGHLIGHTS

U.S. Surgeon General Visits FMC Butner

On January 27, FMC Butner
hosted a visit by United States
Surgeon General, Dr. Regina M.
Benjamin. Dr. Benjamin was
accompanied by Rear Admiral
(RADM) Dr. Newton E. Kendig,
Assistant Director (AD), Health
Services Division; and RADM
William S. Stokes, Director of
the National Toxicology
Program Interagency Center of
Alternative Toxicology Methods
at the National Institute of Environmental Health Science in North Carolina.
FCC Butner Complex Warden Sara Revell and Wardens Tracy W. Johns and
Angela P. Dunbar provided an overview of the Complex and discussed
medical care and services provided to the inmate population. A tour of the
FMC highlighted the Advanced Care Unit, Oncology Department, Hospice,
and Medical Housing Units. Following the tour, Dr. Benjamin attended a
staff recall and awards ceremony and commended FCC Butner staff for their
hard work, dedication, and commitment to the BOP and the U.S. Public
Health Service.

L. to r.. RADM/AD Dr. Kendig, Surgeon General D.
Benjamin, and RADM Stokes

FCC Tucson Recycling Factory
Receives R2 Certification

On January 18, Phil Sibal, Senior Deputy Assistant Director, Industries,
Education, and Vocational Training, joined FCI Tucson Warden Louis W.
Winn, Jr.,, to congratulate UNICOR’s recycling factory on receiving
certification under the “Responsible Recycling Practices for Electronics
Recyclers” (R2) standard. FCI Tucson’s recycling factory is the sixth of
UNICOR’s seven factories to achieve R2 certification. The factory received
certification that it meets demanding standards including environmental and
public health, worker health and safety, security, and chain of custody
procedures, following an evaluation by a third-party auditing firm.
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Mission of the Bureau of Prisons
It is the mission of the Federal Bureau
of Prisons to protect society by
confining offenders in the controlled
environments  of  prisons  and
community-based facilities that are
safe, humane, cost-efficient, and
appropriately secure, and that provide
work and other self-improvement
opportunities to assist offenders in
becoming law-abiding citizens.
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Warden Winn and Mr. Sibal presented the factory staff
with the official R2 certificate. Mr. Sibal noted, “This
IS an outstanding accomplishment. The recycling
factory staff, and the whole institution, should be very
proud of this achievement.” Mr. Sibal also thanked the
institution’s safety staff for their cooperation and
assistance during the certification process.

Warden Winn (second from left) and Mr. Sibal (third from right)
with FCC Tucson staff

Congressional Staff Visit
FCI Big Spring

On January 31, staff from Congressman Randy
Neugebauer’s (19" District of Texas) office visited
FCI Big Spring. District Director Mitch Barnett and
District Representative Lisa Brooks met with Warden
Karen Edenfield and toured the institution grounds. As
a result of their visit, they gained a greater
understanding of BOP operations, inmate programs
and staff professionalism.

ASCA’s 2012 Susan M. Hunter
Scholarship

The Association of State Correctional Administrators
(ASCA) has announced the opening of the application
period for the 2012 Susan M. Hunter Scholarship.
Eligibility requirements, information about the
application process, and instructions are available at
http://collaboration.asca.net/projects/20/pages/149.The
deadline for completing the online application and
having the documentation packet postmarked is March

31, 2012. ASCA's scholarship review committee will
review the applications, and scholarship decisions will
be made in June 2012.

Eligible family members of BOP staff are encouraged
to apply. For more information, please contact ASCA
directly at: ASCA/Susan M. Hunter Scholarship, 213
Court Street, Suite 606, Middletown, Connecticut,
06457.

FPC Montgomery Holds
Reentry Fair

L. to r.: Alabama DOC Warden Robert Nielsen, and BOP Wardens
John Rathmon, Johnnie Carr, Jeff Keller, and Scott Middlebrooks

On January 24, FPC Montgomery hosted its first
reentry fair. The fair provided an interactive and
informational environment for inmates to obtain
information and participate in seminars that met their
individual reentry needs. Guests included The
Honorable M. Casey Rodgers, Chief Judge for the
Northern District of Florida; and from the Middle
District of Alabama, The Honorables Keith Watkins,
Chief Judge; Susan Walker, Magistrate Judge; and
Terry Moorer, Magistrate Judge.  Other guests
included FPC Pensacola Warden Scott Middlebrooks;
USP Atlanta Warden Jeffery Keller; Robbie
Thompson, Southeast Regional Office Correctional
Programs Specialist; Rodney Hartfield, FCI Texarkana
Reentry Affairs Specialist; and Warden Robert Nielson
from the Alabama Department of Corrections.


http://collaboration.asca.net/projects/20/pages/149
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Social Security Administration information booth

Volunteers from more than 25 community resource
agencies participated in the reentry fair. A mobile
career center was on-site for inmates who will be
transferring to Residential Reentry Centers to upload
their resumes into a nationwide job databank. The
Montgomery Small Business Association held mini-
seminars on “Entrepreneurship” and “Rebuilding Your
Image after Prison.” Volunteers from the Society for
Human Resource Management conducted practice
interviews and critiqued inmate resumes. The federal
judges held a question and answer session with
inmates.

Judges Panel (I. to r.): Judge Terry Moorer,
Judge M. Casey Rodgers, and Judge Keith Watkins

The volunteers and federal court staff also had the
opportunity to tour the institution and view the
Barbershop, Commercial Driver’s License, Culinary
Arts, and Dog Trainer apprenticeship programs.

Institutions Serve the Community
FCI Sheridan

On January 19, the City of Sheridan requested
assistance from FCI Sheridan to help prevent flooding
damage as the Yamhill River’s water level rose. Camp
inmates filled 2,600 sandbags (using 40 tons of sand);
the sandbags were then used at locations throughout
Sheridan. As flood levels continued to rise the next
day, inmates filled another 650 sandbags. When the
flood waters began to recede, unused sandbags were
stored for use during future emergencies. Sheridan
officials and residents expressed their appreciation for
the assistance provided by FCI Sheridan.

Federal Occupational Health
Employee Assistance Program
1-800-222-0364
1-888-262-7848 (TTY)

Call for information or confidential assistance.
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Staff News (posting dates 02/02/2012 through 02/08/2012)

Outstanding Employees

Staff Name
Innocent Emechete
Carl Henry

John Lewis
Tiffany Lowmon
Melissa Lopez
Moises Lopez
Troy Phipps
Shirlee Ruffus
Avriel Salazar
Daniel Tito
Raquel Torgerson

Retirements

Staff Name
Victoria Castanon

Mary Helms

Cynthia Hodge

Philip Johnson
Leigh Ann Lewis

Patricia Matherson

Rebecca Nelson
Patrick Petrowitz

Mack Praytor

Linda Rodriguez

Perry Shannon

Jason Strickland

Position Duty Station

Chaplain Victorville FCC
Asst. Food Service Administrator Victorville FCC
Deputy Captain Victorville FCC

Senior Officer Specialist

Case Manager

Senior Officer Specialist

Asst. Supervisor of Recreation
Education Technician

Senior Officer

Senior Officer

Psychiatric Medication Technician

Last Position

Last Duty Station

SeaTac FDC

Victorville FCC
Victorville FCC
Victorville FCC
Victorville FCC
Victorville FFC
Victorville FCC
Rochester FMC

Award

Employee of the Quarter
Supervisor of the Quarter
Supervisor of the Quarter
Correctional Officer of the Month
Employee of the Quarter
Correctional Officer of the Quarter
Supervisor of the Quarter
Employee of the Quarter
Correctional Officer of the Quarter
Correctional Officer of the Quarter
Employee of the Month

Retirement Notes

Case Manager

Registered Nurse

Warden's Secretary

Senior Officer Specialist

Engineering Technician

Education Technician

Electrical Equipment Worker
Foreman

Cook Foreman

Supervisory Chaplain

Case Manager

Cook Foreman

Warehouse Worker Supervisor

La Tuna FCI

Rochester FMC

Terre Haute FCC

Atlanta USP

Bastrop FCI

Talladega FCI

Fairton FCI

Sandstone FCI

Beaumont FCC

Dublin FCI

Memphis FCI

Jesup FCI

23 years BOP service. Retire Date:
4/30/2012

20 years BOP service. Retire Date:
4/30/2012

29 years government service. Former
duty station: FCI Dublin. Retire Date:
4/1/2012

30 years government service. Retire
Date: 2/11/2012

20 years BOP service. Retire Date:
3/31/2012

25 years government service. Former
duty stations: FCC Beaumont, FPC
Pensacola. Retire Date: 2/29/2012
21 years BOP service. Retire Date:
3/10/2012

23 years BOP service. Retire Date:
4/30/2012

20 years BOP Service. Former duty
station: FDC Oakdale. Retire Date:
3/31/2012

24 years BOP service. Former duty
stations: MCC San Diego, FCI Three
Rivers. Retire Date: 6/30/2012

35 years government service. Former
duty stations: FCI Butner, FCI Jesup,
FMC Carville. Retire Date: 3/31/2012
22 years BOP service. Retire Date:
2/28/2012



Staff Name
Tammy Tapia

Sherry Tomerlin

Denise Walker

Last Position

Correctional Officer

Customer Service
Representative

Security Specialist

Last Duty Station
Sandstone FCI

Carswell FMC

Grand Prairie

Personnel & Executive Staff Selections

Staff Name

Douglas Acker

Robert Amburgey

Chandra Amodeo
Charles Ayers
Robert Brown

Cornelia Coll
Patrick Croker
Richard Cruz
Shikha Dosanj

John Fallon 111
Angela Gomez

Jason Gunther
Mark Gustafson
Scotty Hall

Michael Johnson
Kevin Littlejohn
Sean Marler

Jeanne Morck
Tina Pochowski
James Pollock
Deanna Roerick
James Smith

Cary Southern

From
Position
Lieutenant
Senior Officer
Unit Secretary
SIS Technician

Food Service
Administrator
Investigative Support
Specialist

Asst. Food Service
Administrator

Senior Officer Specialist
Unit Manager

Safety Manager

Classification and
Computation Specialist,
DSCC

Supervisor of Education
Factory Manager
Maintenance Worker
Supervisor

Senior Officer

Paralegal Specialist
Associate Warden

Case Management
Coordinator
Classification and
Computation Specialist,
DSCC

Senior Officer Specialist
Human Resource
Manager

Chief, National Contracts
and Policy

Correctional Systems
Officer

Duty Station
Jesup FCI

Big Sandy USP
Tucson FCC
Coleman FCC

Alderson FPC
OGC, CO

Fort Dix FCI

Lexington FMC
Englewood FCI

Montgomery FPC

Grand Prairie

Duluth FPC
Sandstone FCI

Lexington FMC

Big Sandy USP
MARO

Beckley FCI

Yankton FPC

Grand Prairie

Florence FCC
Guaynabo MDC

ADMIN, CO

Tucson FCC

Retirement Notes

4 years BOP service. Retire Date:

2/11/2012

22 years BOP service. Former duty
station: FCI Fort Worth. Retire Date:

5/31/2012

20 years BOP service. Former duty
stations: FCI Fort Worth, FMC
Carswell. Retire Date: 2/25/2012

To
Position
Deputy Captain
Senior Officer Specialist
Food Service Assistant
Lieutenant
Food Service Administrator

Paralegal Specialist
Food Service Administrator

Lieutenant

Unit Manager

Safety Manager

Training Specialist, DSCC

Supervisor of Education
Program Manager
Supervisory Security
Specialist

Senior Officer Specialist
Paralegal Specialist

Chief, Unit Management
Section

Case Management
Coordinator

Training Specialist, DSCC
Lieutenant

Human Resource Manager
Contract Specialist

Materials Handler Supervisor

Duty Station
Coleman FCC
Big Sandy USP
Tucson FCC
Tucson FCC

Tallahassee FCI
Butner FCC

Fort Dix FCI

Lexington FMC
Phoenix FCI
Berlin FCI

Grand Prairie

Terre Haute FCC
IEVT, CO

Lexington FMC

Big Sandy USP
SERO

CPD, CO

Phoenix FCI

Grand Prairie

Oakdale FCC
Beaumont FCC

Rivers Cl

Tucson FCC



Staff Name

Kristina Sullivan

Lee Ann Taylor
Steven Tompkins
Dustin Truelove
Elmalene Watterson

Gloria White
Mark Wilson

Patrick Wise

From
Position
Contracting Officer

Teacher

Electronics Technician
Senior Officer

Human Resource
Specialist

Human Resource
Specialist

Asst. Food Service
Administrator

Emergency Preparedness
Officer

Duty Station
ADMIN, CO

Devens FMC
Herlong FCI
Safford FCI

Manchester FCI
Bennettsville FCI
Gilmer FCI

Forrest City FCC

To
Position
Supervisory Contract
Specialist
Supervisor of Education
General Foreman
Senior Officer Specialist
Asst. Human Resource

Manager
Human Resource Manager
Food Service Administrator

Deputy Captain

Duty Station
Tallahassee FCI

Berlin FCI
Bastrop FCI
Safford FCI

Lexington FMC
Three Rivers FCI
Gilmer FCI

Forrest City FCC



ALDERSON FPC, WV
ALLENWOOD LOW FCI, PA
ALLENWOOD MED FCI, PA
ALLENWOOD USP, PA
ASHLAND FCI, KY
ASHLAND-CAMP
ATLANTA USP, GA
ATLANTA-CAMP
ATWATER USP, CA
ATWATER-CAMP
BASTROP FCI, TX
BASTROP-CAMP
BEAUMONT LOW FCI, TX
BEAUMONT MED FCI, TX
BEAUMONT USP, TX
BEAUMONT USP-CAMP
BECKLEY FCI, WV
BECKLEY-CAMP
BENNETTSVILLE FCI, SC
BENNETTSVILLE-CAMP
BIG SANDY USP, KY
BIG SANDY-CAMP
BIG SPRING FCI, TX
BIG SPRING-CAMP
BROOKLYN MDC, NY
BRYAN FPC, TX
BUTNER FMC, NC
BUTNER LOW FCI, NC
BUTNER MED I FCI, NC
BUTNER-CAMP
BUTNER MED II FCI, NC
CANAAN USP, PA
CANAAN-CAMP
CARSWELL FMC, TX
CARSWELL-CAMP
CHICAGO MCC, IL
COLEMAN I USP, FL
COLEMAN II USP, FL
COLEMAN LOW FCI, FL
COLEMAN MED FCI, FL
COLEMAN MED FCI-CAMP
CUMBERLAND FCI, MD
CUMBERLAND-CAMP
DANBURY FCI, CT
DANBURY-CAMP
DEVENS FMC, MA
DEVENS-CAMP
DUBLIN FCI, CA
DUBLIN-CAMP
DULUTH FPC, MN
EDGEFIELD FCI, SC
EDGEFIELD-CAMP
EL RENO FCI, OK

POPULATION

CURRENT
POPULATION

1185
1419
1425
1007
1236
330
1847
557
1444
131
1155
189
1986
1604
1283
539
1671
435
1694
149
1434
123
1544
206
2312
851
942
1269
711
330
1671
1405
150
1301
261
672
1458
1434
1827
1727
596
1180
293
1214
210
1096
129
972
325
931
1686
545
1037

REPORT 02/09/2012
01:30:08
CURRENT
POPULATION
| EL RENO-CAMP 250
| ELKTON FCI, OH 1987
| ELKTON-FSL 603
| ENGLEWOOD FCI, CO 955
| ENGLEWOOD-CAMP 180
| ESTILL FCI, SC 1133
| ESTILL-CAMP 292
| FAIRTON FCI, NJ 1448
| FAIRTON-CAMP 115
| FLORENCE ADMAX USP, CO 442
\ FLORENCE USP-CAMP 527
| FLORENCE FCI, CO 1098
| FLORENCE HIGH USP, CO 946
\ FORREST CITY FCI, AR 1824
| FORREST CITY FCI-CAMP 307
| FORREST CITY MED FCI, AR 1691
| FORT DIX FCI, NJ 4318
| FORT DIX-CAMP 422
| FORT WORTH FCI, TX 1836
| GILMER FCI, WV 1721
| GILMER-CAMP 144
| GREENVILLE FCI, IL 1176
| GREENVILLE-CAMP 340
| GUAYNABO MDC, RQ 1398
| HAZELTON USP, WV 1450
| HAZELTON-CAMP 143
| HAZELTON-FEMALE 653
\ HERLONG FCI, CA 1694
| HERLONG-CAMP 130
| HONOLULU FDC, HI 724
| HOUSTON FDC, TX 854
| JESUP FCI, GA 1168
| JESUP-CAMP 152
| JESUP-FSL 520
| LA TUNA FCI, TX 1022
| LA TUNA-CAMP 327
| LA TUNA-FSL (EL PASO) 413
| LEAVENWORTH USP, KS 1788
| LEAVENWORTH-CAMP 362
| LEE USP, VA 1511
| LEE USP-CAMP 143
\ LEWISBURG USP, PA 1397
| LEWISBURG-CAMP 532
| LEXINGTON FMC, KY 1860
\ LEXINGTON-CAMP 343
| LOMPOC FCI, CA 1455
| LOMPOC USP, CA 1752
| LOMPOC USP-CAMP 507
| LORETTO FCI, PA 1306
| LORETTO-CAMP 165
| LOS ANGELES MDC, CA 872
| MANCHESTER FCI, KY 1145
| MANCHESTER-CAMP 539



MARIANNA FCI, FL
MARIANNA-CAMP
MARION USP, IL
MARION-CAMP
MCCREARY USP, KY
MCCREARY-CAMP
MCDOWELL FCI, WV
MCDOWELL-CAMP
MCKEAN FCI, PA
MCKEAN-CAMP
MEMPHIS FCI, TN
MEMPHIS-CAMP
MENDOTA FCI, CA
MENDOTA-CAMP
MIAMI FCI, FL
MIAMI FCI-CAMP
MIAMI FDC, FL
MILAN FCI, MI
MONTGOMERY FPC, AL
MORGANTOWN FCI, WV
NEW YORK MCC, NY
OAKDALE FCI, LA
OAKDALE FDC, LA
OAKDALE FDC-CAMP
OKLAHOMA CITY FTC, OK
OTISVILLE FCI, NY
OTISVILLE-CAMP
OXFORD FCI, WI
OXFORD-CAMP
PEKIN FCI, IL
PEKIN-CAMP
PENSACOLA FPC, FL
PETERSBURG FCI, VA
PETERSBURG FCI-CAMP
PETERSBURG MED FCI, VA
PHILADELPHIA FDC, PA
PHOENIX FCI, AZ
PHOENIX-CAMP
POLLOCK MED FCI, LA
POLLOCK USP, LA
POLLOCK-CAMP
RAY BROOK FCI, NY
ROCHESTER FMC, MN
SAFFORD FCI, AZ
SAN DIEGO MCC, CA
SANDSTONE FCI, MN
SCHUYLKILL FCI, PA
SCHUYLKILL-CAMP
SEAGOVILLE FCI, TX
SEAGOVILLE-CAMP
SEATAC FDC, WA
SHERIDAN FCI, OR
SHERIDAN-CAMP

POPULATION REPORT

CURRENT
POPULATION

1200
347
1059
352
1462
147
1723
135
1273
322
1176
334
37
122
1039
368
1464
1545
949
1267
851
1637
831
166
1439
1210
127
991
196
1187
326
765
1265
339
1820
1093
1169
253
1619
1298
276
1173
950
1224
946
1335
1335
322
1773
159
801
1186
477

02/09/2012

01:30:08

CURRENT
POPULATION

SPRINGFIELD USMCFP, MO 1150
TALLADEGA FCI, AL 1023
TALLADEGA-CAMP 295
TALLAHASSEE FCI, FL 1185
TERMINAL ISLAND FCI, CA 1051
TERRE HAUTE FCI, IN 1212
TERRE HAUTE FCI-CAMP 404
TERRE HAUTE USP, IN 1551
TEXARKANA FCI, TX 1210
TEXARKANA-CAMP 287
THREE RIVERS FCI, TX 1185
THREE RIVERS-CAMP 359
TUCSON FCI, AZ 782
TUCSON USP, AZ 1581
TUCSON-CAMP 137
VICTORVILLE MED I FCI, CA 1747
VICTORVILLE MED II FCI, CA 1752
VICTORVILLE MED II-CAMP 310
VICTORVILLE USP, CA 1507
WASECA FCI, MN 1062
WILLIAMSBURG FCI, SC 1697
WILLIAMSBURG-CAMP 147
YANKTON FPC, SD 868
YAZOO CITY FCI, MS 1804
YAZOO-CAMP 138
YAZOO CITY MED FCI, MS 1734
BUREAU OF PRISONS 1762406

PRIVATELY MANAGED SECURE FACILITIES
ADAMS COUNTY CORR CTR CI, MS 2531
BIG SPRING CI, TX 3473
CIBOLA COUNTY CI, NM 1192
D. RAY JAMES CORR FACL CI,GA 2479
DALBY CI, TX 1909
EDEN CI, TX 1554
LIMESTONE DC, TX 1016
MCRAE CI, GA 1735
MOSHANNON VALLEY CI, PA 1490
NE OHIO CORR CTR CI, OH 1503
REEVES CI, TX 2394
REEVES DC, TX 1344
RIVERS CI, NC 1434
TAFT CI, CA 1779
TAFT-CAMP 566
WILLACY CI, TX 1505
TOTAL, PRIVATE FACILITIES 27904

OTHER CONTRACT FACILITIES

RRC'S 9057
HOME CONFINEMENT 2395
JAIL/SHORT-TERM DETENTION 997
CONTRACT JUVENILES 155
LONG-TERM BOARDERS 125
TOTAL, CONTRACTS 12729
TOTAL, BUREAU OF PRISONS 216879



